

No. 12-794

---

---

*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

**RANDY WHITE, WARDEN,**  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

**ROBERT KEITH WOODALL,**  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

Jack Conway  
Attorney General of Kentucky

Susan Roncarti Lenz\*  
Assistant Attorney General  
1024 Capital Center Drive  
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601  
(502) 696-5342  
susan.lenz@ag.ky.gov

Counsel for Petitioner  
Commonwealth of Kentucky

\* Counsel of Record

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER .....	1
I. As in <i>Parker v. Matthews</i> , certiorari is warranted to address the Sixth Circuit’s grant of federal habeas corpus relief in the absence of “clearly established Federal law, as determined by [this Court].” .....	3
II. Certiorari is warranted to address the Sixth Circuit’s use of a “possible-harm” standard in finding that the alleged error was not harmless, rather than the <i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> standard of “substantial and injurious effect.” .....	8
CONCLUSION .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
 <b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bowling v. Commonwealth</i> , 942 S.W.2d 293, 306 (Ky. 1997) . . . . .	7
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993) . . . . .	2, 8, 9
<i>Carey v. Musladin</i> , 549 U.S. 70 (2006) . . . . .	4
<i>Carter v. Kentucky</i> , 450 U.S. 288 (1981). . . . .	1, 3, 5, 6
<i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1103 (February 25, 2013) . . . . .	5
<i>Estelle v. Smith</i> , 451 U.S. 454 (1981) . . . . .	1, 5, 6
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 131 S.Ct. 770, 786-787 (2011) . . . . .	1
<i>Hodge v. Commonwealth</i> , 17 S.W.3d 824, 854 (Ky. 2000) . . . . .	7
<i>Hodge v. Haeberlin</i> , 2006 WL 1895526, at 70-71 (E.D. Ky. 2006) . . . . .	7

<i>Lambrix v. Singletary</i> , 520 U.S. 518, 538 (1997) . . . . .	5
<i>Meese v. Commonwealth</i> , 348 S.W.3d 627, 723 (Ky. 2011) . . . . .	8
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 314 (1999) . . . . .	1, 3, 4, 5, 6
<i>O’Neal v. McAninch</i> , 513 U.S. 432 (1995) . . . . .	8
<i>Parker v. Matthews</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2148, 2149 (2012) . . . . .	2, 3
<i>Perdue v. Commonwealth</i> , 916 S.W.2d 148, 169 (Ky. 1995) . . . . .	7
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002) . . . . .	6
<i>Skaggs v. Commonwealth</i> , 694 S.W.2d 672, 680 (Ky. 1985) . . . . .	8
<i>Wright v. Van Patten</i> , 522 U.S. 120 (2008) . . . . .	4

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Fifth Amendment ..... 5

**OTHER SOURCES**

Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of  
1996 (AEDPA) ..... 1, 2

28 U.S.C. §2254(d)(1) ..... 1, 5

KRS 532.025 ..... 7

Kentucky Criminal Rules 9.82(1) and 9.88 ..... 8
